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SECTION 15- REGULATORY 
 
15.1 Safety, health, and environmental regulations/legislations specific for the substance or mixture 
 
U.S. Federal Regulations: 
OSHA Hazard Communication Standard: This material is classified as hazardous in accordance with OSHA 29 CFR 1910-1200 
TSCA Status:  All components of this product are listed on the Toxic Substance Control Act (TSCA) Inventory.  This product is not 
subject to TSCA 12(b) Export Notification.  
Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act (SARA) 
SARA Section 311/312 Hazard Categories: Acute Health Hazard, Sudden Release of Pressure Hazard 
SARA 313 Information:  No components of the product are subject to reporting levels established by Section 313 of the Emergency 
Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act of 1986. 
SARA 302/304 Extremely Hazardous Substance: No components of the product exceed the threshold (de minimis) reporting levels 
established by these sections of the Title III of SARA. 
SARA 302/304 Emergency Planning & Notification: No components of the product exceed the threshold (de minimis) report levels 
established by these sections of the Title III of SARA.  
Comprehensive Response Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA): None of the substances in this product are contained in levels 
that exceed the threshold (de minimis) reporting levels established by CERCLA 
Clean Air Act (CAA) – This product does not have any components listed as a Hazardous Air Pollutant (HAP) designated in CAA 
Section 112 (b).  This product does not contain any Class 1 or Class 2 Ozone depletors.  
Clean Water Act (CWA) – This products does not have any components listed as a Hazardous Substance under the CWA.  None of the 
chemicals in these products are listed as Priority Pollutants under the CWA.  None of the chemicals listed in these products are listed as 
Toxic Pollutants under the CWA.  
 
U.S. State Regulations: 
California Prop 65, Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986: This product contains trace amount of substances 
known to the State of California to cause cancer or other reproductive harm. 
Other U.S. State Inventories:   
Diethylene glycol (CAS#111-46-6) is listed on the following State Hazardous Substance Inventories, Right-to-Know lists and/or Air 
Quality/air Pollutants lists:  MN, PA 
1,1,1,2- Tetrafluoroethane (CAS #811-97-2) is listed on the following State Hazardous Substance Inventories, Right-to-Know lists and/or 
Air Quality/Air Pollutants lists:  ME, WI 
 
Canada 
WHMIS Hazard Symbol and Classification: 

 

A- Compressed Gas 

Canada Controlled Product Regulations (CPR): This product has been classified in accordance with the hazard criteria of the Controlled 
Products Regulation, and the SDS contains all the information required by the Controlled Products Regulations. 
Canadian Ingredient Disclosure List (IDL):  None of the substances in this product are listed on the IDL.  
Canadian National Pollutant Release Inventory (NPRI):  None of the components of this product are listed on the NPRI 
 
European Economic Community 
Labeling (67/548/EEC or 1999/45/EC): None allocated 
Risk Phrases:  R22 Harmful if swallowed 
                          R36 Irritating to eyes 
                          R38 Irritating to skin 
 
WGK, Germany (Water danger/protection): 1 
 
Global Chemical Inventory Lists: 
United States: Toxic Substance Control Act (TSCA)- Yes 
Canada: Domestic Substances List (DSL)- Yes 
Canada: Non-Domestic Substances List (NDSL)- No 
Europe: Inventory of New and Existing Chemicals- (EINECS)- Yes 
Australia: Australian Inventory of Chemical Substances (AICS)- Yes 
New Zealand: New Zealand Inventory of Chemicals (NZLoC)- Yes 
China: Inventory of Existing Chemical Substances in China (IECSC)- Yes 
Japan: Inventory of Existing and New Chemical Substances (ENCS)- Yes 
Korea: Existing Chemicals List (ECL)- Yes 
Philippines: Philippines Inventory of Chemicals and Chemical Substances (PICCS)- Yes 
 
15.2 Chemical safety assessment: For this product a chemical safety assessment was not carried out 
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SECTION 16- OTHER 

 
NFPA: Health Hazard 2; Flammability 1; Reactivity 1 
HMIS: Health Hazard 2; Flammability 1; Physical Hazard 1 
Hazard Rating: 0=minimal, 1= slight, 2=moderate, 3=severe, 4= extreme 
 
The information and recommendations set forth herein are presented in good faith and believed to be correct as of the date hereof.  The 
manufacturer makes no representations as to the completeness or accuracy thereof.  Information is supplied upon the condition that the 
persons receiving it will make their own determination as to its suitability for their purposes prior to use.  In no event will the manufacturer 
be responsible for damages of any nature whatsoever resulting from the use of or reliance upon information.  No representations or 
warranties, either expressed or implied, of merchantability or fitness for a particular use are made hereunder with respect to this information 
or the product to which information refers. 
 
Information contained herein is deemed to be reliable, conservative and accurate.  Fomo Products, Inc. reserves the right to change the 
design, specifications or any other features at any time and without notice, while otherwise maintaining regulatory compliance. 
 
Revision-Updated to GHS Format, November 18, 2014 (Date of Preparation) Version 2.0 
Replaces Version 1.10- December 17, 2013  


